

Nos. 01-705 and 01-715

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JO ANNE B. BARNHART, COMMISSIONER
OF SOCIAL SECURITY, PETITIONER

v.

PEABODY COAL COMPANY, ET AL.

MICHAEL H. HOLLAND, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BELLAIRE CORPORATION, ET AL.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONER

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

WILLIAM KANTER

JEFFREY CLAIR
Attorneys

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
The Coal Act does not extinguish the Commissioner of Social Security’s authority to make beneficiary assignments as of October 1, 1993	16
A. The text, structure, and purposes of the Coal Act show that the Commissioner retained authority to make initial assignments of Combined Fund beneficiaries on or after October 1, 1993	18
1. A statutory directive that an agency take action by a particular date is ordinarily not read to bar the agency from acting after that date	18
2. Nothing in the Coal Act suggests that Congress intended to bar the Commissioner from making assignments on or after October 1, 1993 ..	19
B. The Sixth Circuit’s reading of the Coal Act’s provisions governing the calculation of unassigned beneficiary premiums as limiting the Commissioner’s assignment authority is erroneous	31
C. Congress’s subsequent enactment of an appropriations law to allow the Commissioner to perform her responsibilities under the Coal Act shows that the Commissioner’s assignment authority did not terminate on October 1, 1993	36

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
D. The Commissioner’s construction of her authority to make assignments on or after October 1, 1993, is entitled to deference	39
Conclusion	41
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acosta v. Louisiana Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 478 U.S. 251 (1986)	30
<i>Apogee Coal Co. v. Holland</i> (N.D. Ala. June 1, 2001), appeal pending, No. 01-13691 (11th Cir.)	34
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 941 (2002)	4, 23, 25, 26
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , No. 00-1937 (Mar. 27, 2002)	40
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	40
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	30
<i>Dixie Fuel Co. v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 171 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1999)	11, 12, 13, 31, 32, 33
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	4, 6
<i>French v. Edwards</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 506 (1872)	18
<i>Holland v. Pardee Coal Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-1366	17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 782 (2002)	40
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	18, 27
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	39
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001)	40

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	21
Statutes and rules:	
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992,	
26 U.S.C. 9701-9722 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3
26 U.S.C. 9701(b)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2)	26
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2)(A)	27
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(7)	5
26 U.S.C. 9702	4
26 U.S.C. 9702(a)(1)	21
26 U.S.C. 9702(a)(2)	8
26 U.S.C. 9702(c)	8
26 U.S.C. 9703(b)	23
26 U.S.C. 9703(b)(1)	5, 21
26 U.S.C. 9703(b)(4)	8
26 U.S.C. 9703(f)	4
26 U.S.C. 9704	5, 21, 1a
26 U.S.C. 9704(a)	7, 27
26 U.S.C. 9704(a)(3)	6
26 U.S.C. 9704(d)	6, 24, 35
26 U.S.C. 9704(f)	31, 32, 33, 34
26 U.S.C. 9704(f)(1)	12, 31, 32, 33
26 U.S.C. 9704(f)(2)	12, 33, 35
26 U.S.C. 9704(f)(2)(A)	33
26 U.S.C. 9704(f)(2)(B)	33
26 U.S.C. 9704(f)(3)	30
26 U.S.C. 9704(g)(1)	8
26 U.S.C. 9704(h)	10

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 9704(i)(1)(A)	8, 35
26 U.S.C. 9704(i)(1)(D)(i)	36
26 U.S.C. 9705(a)	8
26 U.S.C. 9705(a)(1)	7
26 U.S.C. 9705(a)(3)(B)	7
26 U.S.C. 9705(b)	8, 24
26 U.S.C. 9706	21, 28, 1a
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)	2, 5, 6, 8, 22, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 37
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)(2)	5
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)(3)	6
26 U.S.C. 9706(d)	7
26 U.S.C. 9706(e)(2)	6
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)	7, 28, 29-30
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(2)	6
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(3)	28, 29, 30, 35
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(3)(A)(i)	6, 28
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(3)(A)(ii)	6, 28, 29
26 U.S.C. 9706(f)(3)(B)	6
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, Tit. XIX, § 19142, 106 Stat. 3037	4, 22, 25
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(1)	20
18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(2)	20
Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-50, Ch. V, 107 Stat. 254	9, 37, 38
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	8
30 U.S.C. 1231(c)	8
30 U.S.C. 1232(a)	8
30 U.S.C. 1232(h)	8, 24
30 U.S.C. 1232(h)(4)	35
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)(C)	20
25 U.S.C. 2710(e)	20
31 U.S.C. 1102	38

VII

Statute and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1396n(h) (1994 & Supp. V. 1999)	20
49 U.S.C. 15901(c) (Supp. V 1999)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54(b)	13
Rule 58	13
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Agency Management of the Implementation of the Coal Act, 1998: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight, Management, and Restructuring, and the District of Columbia of the Senate Governmental Affairs Comm., 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)</i>	11
<i>Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Oversight of the House Ways and Means Comm., 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1995)</i>	9, 10, 38
138 Cong. Rec. 34,002 (1992)	23
<i>Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations for 1994: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 103 Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 2 (1993)</i>	8-9, 37
<i>General Accounting Office, Analysis of the Administration's Proposal to Ensure Solvency of the United Mine Workers of America Combined Benefit Fund (Aug. 15, 2000)</i>	24
<i>General Accounting Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (2d ed. 1992):</i>	
Vol. 1	39
Vol. 2	38
<i>Provisions Relating to the Health Benefits of Retired Coal Miners: Hearing Before the House Ways and Means Comm., 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)</i>	9, 10, 37

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Staff of House Comm. on Ways and 103 Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Financing UMWA Coal Miner "Orphan Retiree" Health Benefits</i> (Comm. Print 1993)	9, 10
